

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

Columbus Ale House, Inc. d/b/a “The Graham,”

Plaintiff,

No. 20-cv-04291-BMC

-against-

Andrew M. Cuomo, *in his official capacity as  
Governor of the State of New York,*

Defendant.

---

**GOVERNOR ANDREW M. CUOMO’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

LETITIA JAMES  
Attorney General of the State of New York  
*Attorney for Defendant Andrew M. Cuomo*  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-6236

ERIN R. MCALISTER  
Assistant Attorney General  
of Counsel

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The COVID-19 Pandemic And The State’s Early Response.....	3
B. New York’s Phased Reopening .....	4
C. The Risk Of COVID-19 Transmission Posed By New York City’s Bars And Restaurants..	5
D. The Rules Governing New York City’s Bars And Restaurants.....	7
THE PRESENT LAWSUIT AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MOTION.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
A. Preliminary Injunction Standard of Review .....	9
B. The <i>Jacobson</i> Standard .....	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH A “CLEAR” OR “SUBSTANTIAL” LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS .....	12
A. Plaintiff’s Federal Constitutional Claim Will Not Succeed.....	12
1. Standards Applicable to Plaintiff’s Substantive Due Process Claim.....	12
2. There Is A Rational Basis For The Midnight Closure Rule.....	15
B. Plaintiff’s State Law Claim Will Not Succeed .....	19
1. Plaintiff’s State Law Claim Is Barred By The Eleventh Amendment .....	19
2. CPLR Article 78 Challenges Can Only Be Heard In State Court.....	20
3. CPLR Article 78 Proceedings And Standards Are Not Available To Challenge Executive Orders.....	22
II. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH IN FAVOR OF NEW YORK’S MISSION TO PROTECT ITS CITIZENS FROM A GLOBAL PANDEMIC.....	23
III. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT SHOWN A LIKELIHOOD OF IRREPARABLE HARM.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	12n, 14n
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	13
<i>Antietam Battlefield KOA v. Hogan</i> , 2020 WL 2556496 (D. Md. May 20, 2020).....	12n
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012).....	14, 18
<i>Ass’n of Jewish Camp Operators v. Cuomo</i> , 2020 WL 3766496 (N.D.N.Y. July 6, 2020) .....	11, 16, 24
<i>Beatie v. City of N.Y.</i> , 123 F.3d 707 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14-15
<i>Beckwith v. Erie Cnty. Water Auth.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 214 (W.D.N.Y. 2006).....	21
<i>Best Supplement Guide, LLC v. Newsom</i> , 2020 WL 2615022 (E.D. Cal. May 22, 2020) .....	12n
<i>Calvary Chapel Lone Mtn. v. Sisolak</i> , 2020 WL 3108716 (D. Nev. June 11, 2020).....	12n
<i>Calvary Chapel of Bangor v. Mills</i> , 2020 WL 2310913 (D. Me. May 9, 2020) .....	12n
<i>Cartagena v. City of N.Y.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 708 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	21
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , 2020 WL 2112374 (N.D. Ill. May 3, 2020).....	12n
<i>Clear Wireless L.L.C. v. Bldg. Dep’t of Lynbrook</i> , 10 Civ. 5055, 2012 WL 826749 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2012).....	21
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	13
<i>Corbett v. Cuomo</i> , 20 Civ. 4864, Dkt. No. 13 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2020).....	12n

*Cross Culture Christian Ctr. v. Newsom*,  
445 F. Supp. 3d 758 (E.D. Cal. 2020)..... 12n

*DeJesus v. City of N.Y.*,  
10 Civ. 9400, 2012 WL 569176 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2012)..... 21

*DiMartile v. Cuomo*,  
120 Civ. 859, 2020 WL 4558711 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2020) ..... 16n

*DiMartile v. Cuomo*,  
No. 20-2683, 2020 WL 5406781 (2d Cir. Sept. 8, 2020) ..... 16n

*Do Corp. v. Town of Stoughton*,  
2013 WL 6383035 (D. Mass. Dec. 6, 2013)..... 25

*Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker*,  
962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 12n

*Elmsford Apt. Associates, LLC v. Cuomo*,  
2020 WL 3498456 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2020) ..... 12n

*F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 14, 15

*Geller v. Cuomo*,  
20 Civ. 4653, 2020 WL 4463207 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2020)..... 11

*Geller v. De Blasio*,  
20 Civ. 3566, 2020 WL 2520711 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2020)..... 12n, 19

*Gish v. Newsom*,  
2020 WL 1979970 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2020) ..... 12n

*Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Town of E. Hampton*,  
997 F. Supp. 340 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) ..... 18

*Heller v. Doe*,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 14, 17

*Henry v. DeSantis*,  
2020 WL 2479447 (S.D. Fla. May 14, 2020)..... 12n

*Ill. Republican Party v. Pritzker*,  
2020 WL 3604106 (N.D. Ill. July 2, 2020)..... 12n

*Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts*,  
197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... 10-11, 19

*Kelly v. N.Y. Civil Serv. Comm’n*,  
632 F. App’x 17 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 20

*L&M Bus Corp. v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
18 Civ. 1902, 2018 WL 2390125 (E.D.N.Y. May 25, 2018) ..... 10

*League of Indep. Fitness Facilities & Trainers, Inc. v. Whitmer*,  
814 F. App’x 125 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 12n, 15

*Leder v. Am. Traffic Solutions, Inc.*,  
81 F. Supp. 3d 211 (E.D.N.Y.), *aff’d*, 630 F. App’x 61 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 13

*Legacy Church, Inc. v. Kunkel*,  
2020 WL 1905586 (D.N.M. Apr. 17, 2020) ..... 12n

*Lewis v. Thompson*,  
252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 17

*Li v. Lorenzo*,  
712 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 20

*Lighthouse Fellowship Church v. Northam*,  
2020 WL 2110416 (E.D. Va. May 1, 2020) ..... 12n

*Local 342, Long Island Pub. Serv. Employees v. Town Bd.*,  
31 F.3d 1191 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 13

*Lowrance v. Achtyl*,  
20 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 12

*Lucchese v. Carboni*,  
22 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 21-22

*Luke’s Catering Service, LLC v. Cuomo*,  
20 Civ. 1086, 2020 WL 5425008 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2020) ..... 11

*Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Cuccinelli*,  
419 F. Supp. 3d 647 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 23

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... 25

*McCarthy v. Cuomo*,  
20 Civ. 2124, 2020 WL 3286530 (E.D.N.Y. June 18, 2020) ..... 12n, 16

*McGhee v. City of Flagstaff*,  
2020 WL 2308479 (D. Az. May 8, 2020)..... 12n

*Million Youth March, Inc. v. Safir*,  
155 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 23

*Natale v. Town of Ridgefield*,  
170 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 15

*N.Y.S. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of N.Y.*,  
86 F. Supp. 3d 249 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), *aff’d*, 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 23

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 10, 23

*O’Bradovich v. Village of Tuckahoe*,  
325 F. Supp. 2d 413 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 22

*Obsession Sports Bar & Grill, Inc. v. City of Rochester*,  
235 F. Supp. 3d 461 (W.D.N.Y.), *aff’d*, 706 F. App’x 53 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 17

*Open Our Oregon v. Brown*,  
2020 WL 2542861 (D. Or. May 19, 2020) ..... 12n

*Otoe-Missouria Tribe v. New York State Dep’t of Fin. Svcs.*,  
769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 23

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 20

*People ex. rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLLC*,  
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 10

*Perrotti v. Town of Middlebury*,  
3:06 Civ. 1930, 2009 WL 3682535 (D. Conn. Nov. 2, 2009), *aff’d*, 391 F. App’x 900  
(2d Cir. 2010)..... 17

*Prof’l Beauty Fed. of Cal. v. Newsom*,  
2020 WL 3056126 (C.D. Cal. June 8, 2020) ..... 12n

*Salinger v. Colting*,  
607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 23

*Saratoga Cnty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc. v. Pataki*,  
100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003)..... 22

*Sensational Smiles, LLC v. Mullen*,  
793 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 14, 17

*Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida*,  
517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 20

*Smith v. Half Hollow Hills Cent. Sch. Dist.*,  
298 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 12, 16

*S. Bay Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*,  
959 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 11n

*S. Bay Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*,  
140 S.Ct. 1613 (2020)..... 11

*Slidewaters LLC v. Wash. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.*,  
2020 WL 3130295 (E.D. Wash. June 12, 2020)..... 12n

*Talleywhacker, Inc. v. Cooper*,  
2020 WL 3051207 (E.D.N.C. June 8, 2020) ..... 12n

*Treistman v. McGinty*,  
804 F. App’x 98 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 20

*Triolo v. Johnson*,  
65 Misc. 2d 424 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1970), *aff’d*, 40 A.D.2d 953 (3d Dep’t 1972) ..... 22

*Vis Vires Grp., Inc. v. Endonovo Therapeutics, Inc.*,  
149 F. Supp. 3d 376 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) ..... 24

*Voelckers v. Guelli*,  
58 N.Y.2d 170 (1983)..... 22

*Walker v. City of Waterbury*,  
361 F. App’x 163 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 13

*Wigginess Inc. v. Fruchtman*,  
482 F. Supp. 681 (S.D.N.Y. 1979), *aff’d*, 628 F.2d 1346 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 13, 16

*Windsor v. United States*,  
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), *aff’d*, 570 U.S. 744 (2013) ..... 15

*Winter v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 9, 23

**Statutes**

N.Y. Alco. Bev. Cont. Law § 64 (McKinney)..... 7

N.Y. Alco. Bev. Cont. Law § 64-a (McKinney)..... 7

N.Y. Alco. Bev. Cont. Law § 100 (McKinney)..... 7

N.Y. Alco. Bev. Cont. Law § 106 (McKinney)..... 7

N.Y. Exec. Law § 29..... 4

**Rules**

CPLR art. 78 .....	passim
CPLR 506.....	20
CPLR 7804.....	20
CPLR 7806.....	9
